Application Note AN 2014-12
V1.1, December 2014
AN2014-12 Application and Mounting
Instructions for IHM and IHV Modules
Application and Mounting Instructions
for IHM and IHV Modules
2
Application Note AN2010-03

V1.1, December 2014
1. Infineon Logo
2. Type designation
acc. Table 1
3. Barcode (Code 128)
1. - 5. digit : module serial number
6. - 11. digit : module material number (internal)
12. - 19. digit: production order number (internal)
20. - 21. digit : date code (production year)
22. - 23. digit : date code (production week)
24. - 25. digit : VCEsat-class
26. - 27. digit : VF-class
4. VCEsat / VF class
2 digit averaged terminal value @ 125°C
5. Date code
1. - 2. digit : date code (production year)
3. - 4. digit : date code (production week)
6. Grounding symbol
7. Module number
5 digits, unambiguous in combination with date code
8. UL listed
if applicable
6. Module selection
IHM / IHV modules are available in the most varied configurations as well as voltage and current
ranges with differently optimized IGBTs and diodes.
The complete product overview and a selection and simulation program, IPOSIM, are available online
at www.infineon.com.
Maximum values in the product data sheets and application notes are absolute values, which - even
for brief periods - must not be exceeded, as this may cause pre-damage or destruction of the
components. Further information can be obtained from the application notes [2].
Selecting the most suitable component requires the consideration of various criteria. The overview
below in figure 2 serves as a first illustration and hint.
Application and Mounting Instructions
for IHM and IHV Modules
8
Application Note AN2010-03
V1.0, November2009
Application Note AN 2014-12
V1.1, December 2014
Fig. 2: Typical appearance of the different IHM / IHV packages
IH1 (IHM) IH2 (IHM) IH4 (IHV)
IH6 (IHM) IH7 (IHV) IH9 (IHV)
IH10 (high isolation) IH11(high isolation) IH12 (high isolation)
IH4B (IHV) IH7B (IHV)
Application and Mounting Instructions
for IHM and IHV Modules
9
Application Note AN2010-03
V1.0, November2009
Application Note AN 2014-12
V1.1, December 2014
Table 1: IHM / IHV module type designation overview
FF 800 R 17 K F 6 C B2
FF Dual Switch
FZ Single Switch
FD Chopper configuration
DZ Single Diode
DD Dual Diode
800 Max. DC-collector current in A
Type:
R Reverse conducting
S Fast diode
17 Collector-emitter-voltage in 100 V
K Mechanical construction: Module
H Package: IHM / IHV B-Series
I Package: PrimePACK
TM
F Fast switching IGBT Chip
L Low Loss IGBT Chip
S Short tail fast IGBT Chip
E Low sat & fast IGBT Chip
T Thin & fast IGBT Chip
P High Power soft IGBT Chip
1..n Internal reference numbers
C With Emitter Controlled diode
D Higher diode current
-K design with common cathode
G Module in Big housing
I Integrated Cooling
B1..n Construction variation
S1..n Electrical selection
P1..n Selected devices
Application and Mounting Instructions
for IHM and IHV Modules
10
Application Note AN2010-03
V1.0, November2009
Application Note AN 2014-12
V1.1, December 2014
6.1 Selecting the module voltage class (VCES) and the operation of
modules at elevated heights
When selecting the appropriate voltage class, the IGBT has to exhibit a blocking capability appropriate
to the application conditions.
Table 2 shows possible IGBT voltage classes for different supply voltages. This table can be used for
an initial IGBT module selection. The maximum collector-emitter voltage (VCES) must not be exceeded
even for short periods during switching and has to be considered in the selection of a suitable IGBT
voltage class over the entire temperature range.
Line voltage
Nominal DC link voltage
Preferred IGBT
voltage class
400 VRMS (620VDC)
1200 V
600 VDC (max. appr. 900 VDC)
690 VRMS (1070VDC)
1700 V
750 VDC (max. appr. 1100 VDC)
1500 VDC (max. appr. 2100 VDC) 3300 V
up to 2500 VDC controlled 4500 V
3000 VDC (max. ca. 4500 VDC) 6500 V
Table 2: IGBT blocking capability as a selection criterion of the supply voltage
Operation of IGBT components at heights >2000m above sea level or high DC voltages may